CH \$590.00 42123(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM851720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A, as Administrative Agent		11/02/2023	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Style Crest Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	450 Enterprise Street
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43420
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO
Name:	Style Crest, Inc.
Street Address:	450 Enterprise Street
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43420
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO
Name:	Style Crest Real Estate, Inc.
Street Address:	450 Enterprise Street
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43420
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO
Name:	Patriot Supply, Inc.
Street Address:	3431 North Jennings Road
City:	Flint
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48504
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN
Name:	Durham Supply, Inc.
Street Address:	6731 S. Eastern Avenue
	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK REEL: 008251 FRAME: 0698

900812326

City:	Oklahoma City
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73149
Entity Type:	Corporation: OKLAHOMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4212308	ACCUCHARGE
Registration Number:	3870628	ADDISON HEIGHTS
Registration Number:	3903745	ALPINE RIDGE
Registration Number:	3870629	BRISTOL BAY
Registration Number:	3964893	CRESTWATER
Registration Number:	2597463	DURASPAN
Registration Number:	2504538	FAIRFIELD
Registration Number:	4204367	FITRIGHT
Registration Number:	3942641	HOMEX
Registration Number:	2214164	MOBILE HOME STUFF STORE, INC.
Registration Number:	2604074	OAK HARBOR
Registration Number:	2607178	PROPRIDE
Registration Number:	3870141	PROSPAN
Registration Number:	4276754	REVOLV
Registration Number:	4092700	RMC SIDING
Registration Number:	2577197	
Registration Number:	3870721	SPIEGEL GROVE
Registration Number:	2577521	STYLECREST
Registration Number:	2675965	STYLECREST
Registration Number:	3942989	THE CARRINGTON COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3816626	TIMBERMILL
Registration Number:	2594093	TIMBERMILL
Registration Number:	3870155	TUFF-LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026261700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-879-3825

Email: mmcknelly@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Megan McKnelly

Address Line 1: 51 Louisiana Avenue NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Megan McKnelly
SIGNATURE:	/Megan McKnelly/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=EXECUTED - Citizens_Style Crest - Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Citizens_Style Crest - Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Citizens_Style Crest - Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - Citizens_Style Crest - Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif source=EXECUTED - Citizens_Style Crest - Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks#page5.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of November 2, 2023, is made by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as administrative agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined herein) (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of STYLE CREST ENTERPRISES, INC., an Ohio corporation, STYLE CREST, INC., an Ohio corporation, STYLE CREST, INC., an Ohio corporation, PATRIOT SUPPLY, INC., a Michigan corporation, and DURHAM SUPPLY, INC., an Oklahoma corporation (collectively, the "<u>Borrowers</u>" and each a "<u>Borrower</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Termination shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2022 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrowers, the Lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent, (ii) Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2022 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Borrowers and the Administrative Agent, and (iii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2022 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), made by the Borrowers in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Borrowers pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Borrowers' right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Trademark Collateral pledged and granted by the Borrowers to the Administrative Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2022, at Reel 7711, and Frame 0490;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to irrevocably and fully terminate, release and discharge its entire security interest and lien on all of the Trademark Collateral; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Administrative Agent hereby automatically, irrevocably and fully releases and discharges all of its mortgages, liens and security interests in all of the Borrowers' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Borrowers.
- 2. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Termination.
- 3. THIS TERMINATION AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

NAI-1538345933v2

If you are in agreement with the foregoing, please sign this Fee Letter and return it to us.

Sincerely,

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

By:

Name: Brady Bingham Title: Vice President

[Style Crest - Fee Letter]

Schedule 1 to Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks

RECORDED: 11/07/2023

Trademark Name STYLECREST & DESIGN THE CARRINGTON	Owner Name Style Crest Enterprises, Inc. Style Crest	Application Number 75/898,875	Filing Date 1/14/2000 3/26/2010	Class 06,11,19, 35,37,	Registration Date 1/21/2003	Registration Number 2,675,965	Status Registered Registered
THE CARRINGTON COLLECTION	Style Crest Enterprises, Inc.	77/969,738	3/26/2010	19,	4/12/2011	3,942,989	Registered
TIMBERMILL	Style Crest Enterprises, Inc.	77/758,526	6/12/2009	19,	7/13/2010	3,816,626	Registered
TIMBERMILL & DESIGN	Style Crest Enterprises, Inc.	76/205,278	2/1/2001	19,	7/16/2002	2,594,093	Registered
TUFF-LOCK	Style Crest Enterprises, Inc.	77/969,817	3/26/2010	19,	11/2/2010	3,870,155	Registered